Town of Charlotte Staff Report - J. Davis

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD sketch plan hearing scheduled for June 25 @ 7:00 pm

General Information
Applicants:

Jonathan Davis (Primary) and John and Pamela Kerr

Application No.: DRB 25-083-
SK

Parcel IDs: 00250-0250 (Davis) and 00013-2706 (Kerr)

Status of Applicant: Landowners
Requested Action: Sketch Plan Letter
Purpose: Proposed 2-lot subdivision and Boundary Adjustment
Zoning: Rural District
Location: 250 Woodland Way
Size: +16.5 Acres (250 Woodland Way)
+ 2.2 Acres (2706 Dorset Street)
Existing Land Use: Residential lots

Surrounding Land Uses:

Agriculture and residential

Permitting / Subdivision
History:

250 Woodland Way

June 6, 1982 - Three-Lot Subdivision of Bowers Property at
Dorset Street Extension

1984 3-Bedroom Septic Permit

92-25-SH 3-Bedroom Single-Family Home Permit

98-09-ZP Permit to Finish Basement and Convert Garage to
Office and Den

02-75-TM Office Permit

02-92-TM Deck Permit

05-102-TM Shed Permit

07-43-TM Shed Permit

WW-138-23034 New Mound to Increase Bedroom Count to Four
23-191-SK: Sketch plan for two-lot subdivision at 250 Woodland
Way

2706 Dorset Street

1968: Permit for single-family residence

August 19, 1987: Variance approval for garage

87-109-J0O: Breezeway permit

1998 Certificate of Compliance

ZBA-16-023-CU: Conditional use approval to expand non-
conforming structure

16-024-7ZP: Sunroom permit

Applicable Regulations:

Land Use Regulations, as amended 2023
Recommended Standards for Developments & Homes, 1997

Background: Jonathan Davis went through sketch plan review in January 2024 for a two-lot
subdivision. After receiving his sketch plan letter, which classified the project as a minor
subdivision, Davis learned that neighboring lots held deed restrictions barring the creation of
additional lots on Woodland Way. Davis is now seeking to subdivide the lot along similar lines as
before, but with either (1) a boundary adjustment that would allow him to build a driveway along
the current southerly boundary of 2706 Dorset Street or (2) an approved right-of-way that would

grant access via easement.
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250 Woodland Way was part of the George and Barbara Bowers three-lot subdivision of 1982. The
original subdivision approval, found in the minutes of June 6, 1982, contains only one stipulation:
“The Planning Commission did impose a restriction of location of the road bed [sic] as it related to
the southern border of the property. The road bed shall not be extended to the south. beyond its
existing border.” Michael and Joan Brennan built a three-bedroom home on the property in 1992.
Jonathan Davis purchased the property on June 25, 1998.

The approximately 2.2-acre Kerr lot pre-dates subdivision regulations. The Kerrs purchased the
land from Floyd and Florence Foote in 1968.

The permitting history of the Davis and Kerr properties is relatively straightforward. Over the
years, Davis has finished the basement, converted a garage to living space, added two sheds, and
received a permit to upgrade the septic system to serve four bedrooms. The Kerr lot has been
improved with a single-family dwelling, garage, and breezeway.

The current proposal is to subdivide Davis’s 16.5 acres into the following configuration:
Lot 1: +/- 7.26 acres, currently improved with a 3,000-square foot home and two sheds
Lot 2: +/- 9.24 acres, currently unimproved

If the final application involves a boundary adjustment (Plan A), Davis will propose the exchange of
a 30’ by 275’ strip of land for a 25’ by 325’ strip of land along the southerly edge of the Kerr lot. As
page 12 of the application indicates, however, Davis is open to the option of creating an access
easement without the boundary adjustment:

“Alternatively, Plan B could be that the Kerrs grant a 25' (or 50'?) easement for driveway access to
Davis in order to maintain the Kerr's lot conformity of 300" road frontage on Dorset Street. The
request is for a 25" (or 50'?) driveway access, meaning Kerr gives Davis 25" (or 50'?) on Kerr's
southern boundary, and Davis would in return give Kerr 30'x 275" (or 60'x 275') along the Kerr
western property line.”
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Section 2.3 Application of District Standards - Table 2.5 Rural District (RUR) -
(C) Single-family dwelling is a “permitted use.” Lot 1 has an existing house and accessory
structures. Proposed Lot 2 is undeveloped. The Kerr lot is developed with a single-family residence.

(E) Dimensional Standards - Proposed Lots 1 and 2 meet all dimensional standards for the Rural
District. Lot 1 was developed in compliance with the Regulations. It is unclear whether the Kerr lot
would retain enough frontage to meet the 300’ minimum. Davis suggests the lot has 300’ of road
frontage now and would be reduced to 275’ with the boundary adjustment. The Charlotte Map
Viewer suggests the Kerr lot has 325’ of frontage.

Section 3.2 Road, Driveway, and Pedestrian Access Requirements -Woodland Way is a private
road described in the previous sketch application as an “800" driveway right-of-way that serves
three properties.” Davis proposes to provide access to the new lot through either a boundary
adjustment or access easement.

Section 7.2 General Standards - Areas of High Public Value (Table 7.1):
a. Land in active agricultural use - the western portion of Davis’s parcel abuts the Quickel Farm.

b. Primary Agricultural Soils (Prime and Statewide) - much of proposed Lot 2 is prime agricultural
soil (orange). The Kerr lot contains mostly statewide agricultural soil (green).
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c. Steep slopes (>=15%) - the parcels do not appear to have steep slopes.

e. Surface waters, wetlands and associated setback and buffer areas —~There are no delineated
wetlands on either parcel. A Class Il wetland is shown on the lot abutting Kerr to the south of
Kerr.
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The Charlotte Map Viewer shows Class Il wetlands in yellow.

h. Wildlife habitat - proposed Lot 1 contains the existing house, which is surrounded by forest
habitat. The Charlotte Map Viewer does not indicate any significant habitat on proposed Lot 2.
The Charlotte Map Viewer shows the potential for aquatic habitat along the easterly (road-
facing) boundary of the Kerr lot and on Dorset Road itself. It is unclear what aquatic life might
exist on the road.
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The Charlotte Map Viewer shows aquatic habitat in hatched blue.

k. Scenic views and vistas: - n/a

I. Conserved Land on adjacent parcels - Property to the west, located at the northwestern and
southwestern corners of the Davis property, is held in conservation by the Vermont Land Trust.

Section 7.2(C) Lot Layout: all lots involved are quadrilateral.
Section 7.2 (D) Density: both proposed Davis lots have enough acreage to support the

development of a single-family residence. The Kerr lot is a pre-existing non-conforming lot of 2.2
acres.

Page 4 of 5



Town of Charlotte Staff Report - J. Davis

Section 7.2 (E): Building Envelope: the applicant has proposed a building envelope to the west of
the forest stand. The applicant believes this location also minimizes visual impacts to neighboring
properties.

Section 7.3: District Standards for Rural, Shoreland & Conservation Districts: There are no
known undue adverse impacts on areas of High Public Value.

Section 7.4: Compatibility with Agricultural Operations: The proposal appears to be
compatible with existing agricultural operations.

Section 7.5: Facilities, Services and Utilities: The proposed parcels are located 4.3 miles from
the Charlotte Volunteer Fire and Rescue Service.

Sections 7.6, Water Supply / 7.7 Sewage Disposal: WW-138-23034 benefits proposed Lot 1
only. Licensed wastewater designer Spencer Harris of Vermont Contours provided test pit data and
two potential mound sites in support of the 2023 sketch plan application, as well as a letter
confirming its septic potential.

Sec. 7.8, Stormwater Management & Erosion Control: N/A
Sec. 7.9, Landscaping & Screening: No additional landscaping or screening is proposed.

Sec. 7.10, Roads, Driveways & Pedestrian Access: The application proposes no change or
impacts to traffic or safety.

Sec. 7.11, Common Land to be Conserved: no land is proposed for conservation.

Staff Observations / Recommendations: As before, Davis has provided a thorough application
that addresses major areas of the regulations. The issue of road frontage on the Kerr lot is the only
major question for the final application. A survey would help define the current and proposed road
frontages. It seems that an access easement would be the simplest solution because it would not
impact the Kerrs’ road frontage. The LURs do not explicitly require an access to be built on the
portion of a lot where road frontage requirements are met. In other words, it seems that the new
Davis lot’s frontage could be satisfied along Woodland Way, even if the actual access is built on
Dorset Street. The board may wish to require Davis to obtain a highway access permit from the
Selectboard before moving forward with the final application.

Materials provided in this application folder:
1. Subdivision and boundary adjustment applications, narrative, and abutter list
2. Test Pit Data and Plan, Spencer Harris (Vermont Contours), dated October 3, 2020
(submitted for the 2023-24 sketch application)
3. Correspondence supporting septic capacity, Spencer Harris, December 15, 2023 (submitted
for the 2023-24 sketch application)

Public Notice: Public notice was not required for this sketch plan meeting.

Prepared by: Aaron Brown, Zoning Administrator, June 20, 2024
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